

Electronically Filed  
Supreme Court  
SCAP-30603  
06-SEP-2011  
06:17 PM

NO. SCAP-30603

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAII

IN RE 'IAO GROUND WATER	)	Case No. CCH-MA06-01
MANAGEMENT AREA HIGH-LEVEL	)	
SOURCE WATER USE PERMIT	)	APPEAL FROM THE FINDINGS OF
APPLICATIONS AND PETITION TO	)	FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND
AMEND INTERIM INSTREAM FLOW	)	DECISION AND ORDER DATED JUNE
STANDARDS OF WAIHE'E RIVER AND	)	10, 2010
WAIIEHU, 'IAO, AND WAIKAPŪ	)	
STREAMS CONTESTED CASE HEARING	)	COMMISSION ON WATER RESOURCE
	)	MANAGEMENT
	)	

---

PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS HUI O NĀ WAI 'EHĀ'S AND MAUI TOMORROW  
FOUNDATION, INC.'S UNIFIED REPLY BRIEF

ISAAC H. MORIWAKE	#7141
D. KAPUA'ALA SPROAT	#7182
EARTHJUSTICE	
223 S. King Street, Suite 400	
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813-4501	
Telephone: (808) 599-2436	
Facsimile: (808) 521-6841	
Email: imoriwake@earthjustice.org	
Attorneys for Petitioners-Appellants	
HUI O NĀ WAI 'EHĀ AND	
MAUI TOMORROW FOUNDATION, INC.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND .....	1
II. CWRM’S AND THE COMPANIES’ ENTIRE RESPONSE IS AN END RUN AROUND THE LAW AND THE MERITS OF THIS APPEAL .....	4
A. The Constitutional Public Trust Establishes The Fundamental Mandates For Water Protection And Management In Hawai‘i.....	5
B. Instream Flow Standards Must Protect All Public Trust Purposes, Including T&C/Kuleana Rights. ....	6
C. Instream Flow Standards Must Protect And Restore Public Trust Uses To The Extent Practicable, Regardless Of Whether Or When Any Statutory Permitting Occurs. ....	7
D. CWRM And The Companies Have Undermined The Operation Of Instream Flow Standards, But Cannot Nullify The Legal Mandate. ....	9
E. CWRM’s And The Companies’ Distinction Between Instream Flow Standards And Water Use Permits Misses The Point. ....	10
F. CWRM And The Companies Are Obligated To Protect All T&C/Kuleana Rights. ....	11
III. CWRM AND THE COMPANIES FAIL IN THEIR ATTEMPTS TO AVOID THE MERITS OF THIS APPEAL.....	15
A. CWRM’s And The Companies’ Jurisdictional Argument Is Spurious.....	15
B. CWRM And The Companies Fail In Their Attempt To Undermine The Basic Standards For Water Use Protection and Management. ....	22
1. The law does not allow CWRM to adopt a liberal or permissive view towards offstream diversions in establishing instream flow standards. ....	23
2. No one but the Companies bears the burden of justifying their private commercial diversions. ....	25
IV. CWRM AND THE COMPANIES FAIL IN THEIR ARGUMENTS ON THE MERITS.....	27
A. Appellees’ Arguments On The Merits Avoid The Merits. ....	27

B.	Minimizing Instream Flow By Maximizing Offstream Diversions Is Neither “Balance,” Nor Consistent With The Constitution Or Code. ....	28
C.	The Majority Erred In Providing Public Trust Uses Less-Than-Minimum Or No Protection.....	30
1.	The majority erred in “writing off” ‘Īao and Waikapū and minimizing stream flow restoration in general. ....	30
2.	Appellees’ other red herring arguments lead nowhere. ....	33
3.	The majority failed to protect all Native Hawaiian rights to the extent feasible. ....	35
D.	The Majority Erred In Maximizing Offstream Diversions And Failing Hold The Companies To Their Burdens Of Proof.....	36
V.	CONCLUSION.....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<u>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,</u> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	18
<u>Fuentes v. Shevin,</u> 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....	18, 20
<u>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter,</u> 209 U.S. 349 (1908).....	2
<u>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,</u> 455 U.S. 422 (1982).....	18
<u>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	28, 38
<u>Tulsa Professional Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope,</u> 485 U.S. 478 (1988).....	18
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<u>Aguilar v. Hawaii Hous. Auth.,</u> 55 Haw. 478, 522 P.2d 1255 (1974).....	20
<u>Hawaii Laborers’ Training Ctr. v. Aagsalud,</u> 65 Haw. 257, 650 P.2d 574 (1982).....	15
<u>In re Hawaii Elec. Light Co.,</u> 60 Haw. 625, 594 P.2d 612 (1979).....	31
<u>In re Kauai Elec. Div. of Citizens Utils. Co.,</u> 60 Haw. 166, 590 P.2d 524 (1978).....	31
<u>In re Kukui (Molokai), Inc.,</u> 116 Hawai’i 481, 174 P.3d 320 (2007).....	26, 39
<u>Jordan v. Hamada,</u> 62 Haw. 444, 616 P.2d 1368 (1980).....	15
<u>Joslin v. Marin Mun. Water Dist.,</u> 429 P.2d 889 (Cal. 1967).....	5

	<u>Page</u>
<b>STATE CASES (Cont.)</b>	
<u>Ka Pa‘akai O Ka ‘Aina v. Land Use Comm’n,</u> 94 Hawai‘i 31, 7 P.3d 1068 (2000).....	16, 35
<u>Kinkaid v. Board of Review,</u> 106 Hawai‘i 318, 104 P.3d 905 (2004).....	16, 22
<u>Ko‘olau Agric. Co., Ltd. v. Commission on Water Res. Mgmt.,</u> 83 Hawai‘i 484, 927 P.2d 1367 (1996).....	21
<u>Lingle v. Hawai‘i Gov’t Employees’ Ass’n,</u> 107 Hawai‘i 178, 111 P.3d 587 (2005).....	16
<u>Marks v. Whitney,</u> 491 P.2d 374 (Cal. 1971) .....	19, 22
<u>McBryde Sugar Co., Ltd. v. Robinson,</u> 54 Haw. 174, 504 P.2d 1330 (1973) .....	1, 9
<u>National Audubon Soc’y v. Superior Ct.,</u> 658 P.2d 709 (Cal. 1983) .....	9
<u>Peck v. Bailey,</u> 8 Haw. 658 (1867) .....	6, 19
<u>Pele Def. Fund v. Puna Geothermal Venture,</u> 77 Hawai‘i 64, 881 P.2d 1210 (1994).....	16, 18, 20
<u>Public Access Shoreline Haw. v. Hawai‘i County Planning Comm’n,</u> 79 Hawai‘i 425, 903 P.2d 1246 (1995).....	19
<u>Reppun v. Board of Water Supply,</u> 65 Haw. 531, 656 P.2d 57 (1982) .....	3, 7, 19
<u>Robinson v. Ariyoshi,</u> 65 Haw. 641, 658 P.2d 287 (1982) .....	2, 13, 17, 18, 19
<u>Village of Tequesta v. Jupiter Inlet Corp.,</u> 371 So.2d 663 (Fla. 1979).....	5
<u>In re Waiāhole Ditch Combined Contested Case Hr’g,</u> 94 Hawai‘i 97, 9 P.3d 409 (2000).....	passim
<u>In re Waiāhole Ditch Combined Contested Case Hr’g,</u> 105 Hawai‘i 1, 93 P.3d 643 (2004).....	passim

**STATE CASES (Cont.)**

In re Waiāhole Ditch Combined Contested Case Hr’g,  
 113 Hawai‘i 52, 147 P.3d 836 (2006).....22

In re Wai‘ola O Moloka‘i, Inc.,  
 103 Hawai‘i 401, 83 P.3d 664 (2004).....26, 27, 28, 30, 35

**HAWAI‘I CONSTITUTION**

Haw. Const. art. XI, § 1 .....20

Haw. Const. art. XI, § 7 .....6, 19, 20, 35

Haw. Const. art. XII, § 7.....19, 35

**HAWAI‘I REVISED STATUTES**

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 1-1 (2009) .....19

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-1 (1993) .....21

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 91-14 (1993 & Supp. 2010).....15, 22

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-2 (1993 & Supp. 2010) .....20

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-3 (1993 & Supp. 2010) .....7

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-10 (1993).....10

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-49(a) (1993) .....11

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-49(a)(1) (1993).....11

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-54 (1993).....11

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-60 (1993).....22

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-63 (1993).....6, 19

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-71(1)(E) (1993).....24

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-71(2)(D) (1993) .....10, 24

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-71(2)(F) (1993) .....34

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-(101)(c) (1993).....19

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 174C-(101)(d) (1993) .....6, 19

	<u>Page</u>
<b>HAWAI‘I ADMINISTRATIVE RULES &amp; ADMINISTRATIVE ORDERS</b>	
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-167-51 (1988).....	22
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-167-65 (1988).....	22
Haw. Admin. R. § 13-169-20(2) (1988).....	8
Waiāhole Ditch Combined Contested Case Hr’g, Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, & Decision & Order (Comm’n on Water Res. Mgm’t July 13, 2006), <u>available at</u> <a href="http://www.state.hi.us/dlnr/cwrn/currentissues/cchoa9501/CCHOA95-3F.pdf">http://www.state.hi.us/dlnr/cwrn/currentissues/cchoa9501/CCHOA95-3F.pdf</a> .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
The Regulated Riparian Model Water Code § 3R-2-01 commentary (Joseph Dellapenna ed., 1997).....	8
Douglas A. MacDougal, <u>Private Hopes and Public Values in the “Reasonable Beneficial Use” of Hawai‘i’s Water: Is Balance Possible?</u> , 18 U. Haw. L. Rev. 1 (1996).....	7, 8
A Model Water Code § 1.02 commentary (Frank E. Maloney et al. 1972).....	22, 26
William H. Rodgers, Jr., <i>Env’tl L.</i> (West) § 2.20(C) (Westlaw through Summer 2011).....	29
Joseph Sax, <u>The Public Trust Doctrine in Natural Resource Law: Effective Judicial Intervention</u> , 68 Mich. L. Rev. 471 (1970).....	28
Eric Yamamoto, Moses Haia & Donna Kalama, <u>Courts and the Cultural Performance: Native Hawaiians’ Uncertain Federal and State Law Rights to Sue</u> , 16 U. Haw. L. Rev. 1 (1994).....	15
